HOWM Rules where no specific penalty is 

provided for attracts the same penalty as 

provided under section 15 of the 

Environment Protection Act, 1986. The 

person liable shall pay penalty of INR 

10,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand) 

which may extend to INR 15,00,000 

(Indian Rupees Fifteen Lakh) for each such 

contravention. The contravening person 

shall be liable to an additional penalty of 

INR 10,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand) 

for each day that the contravention 

continues.  

Updates: 

Hazardous and Other Wastes 

(Management and Transboundary